
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2024 
 
4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of 26 February 2024. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Playing Pitch Strategy - Rugby Update 2023 (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
For Cabinet to consider an updated playing pitch strategy (PPS) specifically for the 
sport of rugby in March. 
 

6   District-wide Armed Forces Military Covenant (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
To consider a proposal to sign an updated District-wide Armed Forces Military 
Covenant (AFC) as a commitment to current and legacy armed forces personnel 
living the Fenland District.  

Public Document Pack



 
7   Wisbech High Street Update (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
To receive an update regarding ongoing work related to 24 High Street and 11-12 
High Street, Wisbech.  
 

8   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 35 - 36) 
 
For information purposes. 
 

9   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

10   To approve to progress for a Compulsory Purchase Order utilising the Town & 
Country Planning Act powers for a long-term empty property in March (Pages 37 - 
50) 
 

To understand the reasons why it is felt necessary to take legal action to CPO, 
Willow View, The Chase, March, PE15 9RJ in order to bring a long-term empty 
property back into use and address community concerns. 

 

(Appendix B to this report comprises exempt information – to exclude the public 
(including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for the following 
proposition to be moved and adopted: “that the public be excluded from the meeting 
for Items which would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) as indicated.” 

 

 

 
Friday, 8 March 2024 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2024 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney 
and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs D Laws and Councillor A Miscandlon 
 
CAB53/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 22 January 2024 were approved and signed.   
 
CAB54/23 BUSINESS PLAN 2024/25 

 
Members considered the Business Plan 2024/25 report presented by Councillor Boden. 
 
Councillor Mrs French expressed her thanks to officers, Councillor Tierney, and Councillor Boden, 
saying a lot of work has gone into producing this Business Plan over the last few months and she 
congratulated all involved.  
 
Councillor Tierney said he could not take a great deal of credit, but added his appreciation to 
officers and thanked them for their hard work on producing the Business Plan.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Tierney and AGREED to consider 
and recommend to Council the approval of the Final Business Plan 2024-25.  
 
CAB55/23 BUDGET 2024/25 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024/25 TO 

2028/29 
 

Members considered the Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 
2028/29 report presented by Councillor Boden. 
 
Councillor Boden wanted to put on record his thanks to Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant, for the 
work put in this and every year which is much appreciated by all members, to Peter Catchpole the 
S151 Officer, and to Sian Warren and the Finance team for the large amount of work put into 
producing these figures.  
 
Councillor Boden added that it has been a difficult financial year for several reasons, not least the 
high level of inflation, excessive temporary staff costs, particularly in Planning, and continued 
excess costs for temporary accommodation under the Council’s homeless obligations. The Council 
is seeking to remedy the latter two, reducing staff costs through filling vacant posts, and the 
possibility of restructuring work to minimise the number of temporary staff, and a considerable 
amount of expenditure in purchasing 30 properties to be used for temporary accommodation to 
reduce the cost that the Council failed to recover from central Government.   
 
In presenting the report, Councillor Boden mentioned that in respect of council tax there is some 
moral issue about not taking more from the public than this Council needs to balance the books 
and should continue to fulfil the election promise that only the amount of council tax will be taken 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



that is needed. However, there are challenges ahead, including that of the transformation 
necessary to continue to push through cost efficiency, savings, and rationalisation of the work the 
Council does and there will be some difficult decisions to make. Additionally, there will be the 
challenge of the capital programme, the way it will be funded and the extent to which it will be able 
to be implemented. But this council is in a far stronger position than many others around the 
country thanks to many years of prudence of councillors and the good guidance of officers.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED that: 
 

(i) The revised estimates for 2023/24 as 
[...]
 SPF 

INVESTMENT IN BUSINESS PROJECT AND REPF BUSINESS GROWTH 
GRANTS PROJECT 
 

Members considered the Revised Grant Decision Making Process for the 2024/25 SPF Investment 
in Business Project and REPF Business Growth Grants Project report presented by Councillor 
Benney. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Benney, seconded by Councillor Hoy, Cabinet considered and 
AGREED a replacement to the North Cambridgeshire Place Development Board in the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund grant making decision process.  

Page 4



 
CAB57/23 FDC TRANSPORT POLICY 

 
Members considered the FDC Transport Policy report presented by Councillor Seaton.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to 
approve the development of a draft transport policy that will come back to Cabinet for 
discussion and adoption during financial year 2024/25.  
 
CAB58/23 RENEWAL OF BUILDING CONTROL SERVICES 

 
Members considered the Renewal of Building Control Services report presented by Councillor 
Boden on behalf of Councillor Mrs Laws.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Hoy and AGREED to the renewal of 
the contract for CNC to deliver Building Control services on behalf of the Council.  
 
CAB59/23 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 

 
Members considered the Constitutional Amendments report presented by Councillor Boden. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Tierney and AGREED to 
recommend for approval by Full Council the following changes to the Constitution: 
 

1. At Part 3, Table 4, paragraph 71a, to amend the existing wording of the Constitution 
as follows: 

 
The authorise the allocation of external funding awarded to the Council, the approval 
of the Council’s acquisitions of goods, services and works (whether following a 
procurement exercise or otherwise) and entry into the associated financial and legal 
agreements up to £100,000 in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder and 
Leader of the Council.  
 

2. At Part 3, Table 5, paragraph 10, to amend the existing wording of the Constitution as 
follows: 

 
To authorise the allocation of external funding awarded to the Council, the approval 
of the Council’s acquisition of goods, services and works (whether following a 
procurement exercise or otherwise) and entry into the associated financial and legal 
agreements up to the following limits: 
 
Value Designation 
Up to £100,000 Corporate Directors in consultation with 

the relevant Portfolio Holder and Leader of 
the Council 

Between £100,001  
and £500,000 

Cabinet Member and Leader of the Council 

Over £500,001 
 

Cabinet 

 
3. At Part 4, Council Procedure Rules, paragraph 28 which relates to Substitutions, the 

addition of a new paragraph 28.7 which states: 
 
“Where Outside Bodies are concerned, the Leader of the relevant political group may 
nominate an alternative attendee where exceptionally, neither the approved 

Page 5



substantive or substitute members are able to attend a meeting of the relevant Body 
and provided that the Body’s Constitution/Terms of Reference permit that 
attendance”.  
 

4. Save insofar as a function is delegated to a specific member of the Corporate 
Management Team, such as the Chief Executive, S151 Officer and/or Monitoring 
Officer, for the Constitution to be amended so that ‘Corporate Directors’ instead 
reads ‘Corporate Directors and Assistant Directors’ with the associated delegations 
then equally applying to them.  
 

5. For Part 7 of the Constitution, Management Structure to be amended in accordance 
with the proposals set out at Appendix 1. 
 

6. At Part 4 Responsibilities for Functions, 3.3 Executive Advisory Committees, 3.3.3 
RURAL & FARMING EXECUTIVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE to add to the terms of 
reference to include: 
 

• Reflect upon flooding issues affecting the District.  
 

 
CAB60/23 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Wisbech High Street Update report presented by Councillor Seaton.  
 
Councillor Seaton announced that piling is completed at 24 High Street; the base slab either has 
already been laid or is shortly to be laid and progress should accelerate now that the challenging 
ground works have been completed.   
 
In respect of 11-12 High Street, Councillor Seaton advised that the Council has received a 
consultant report of potential options. The National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) requested the 
Council commission this report to give guidance as to what would be appropriate on the site. The 
report highlights that a three or four storey building is suitable in this conservation area. A third, 
less attractive option, is considered in the report. It does not consider costs but only the impact of 
building in this historic centre of Wisbech. Councillor Seaton stated that for Cabinet to consider 
further options, he would like to have options assessed for cost which will allow future decisions 
and will also allow more meaningful discussions with potential funding partners, including 
discussing any grant with the NLHF. Councillor Seaton added that Council officers had a very 
productive meeting two weeks ago with the NLF, and it was more positive than expected due to 
some new personnel in post. A response is expected shortly, and Councillor Seaton will pass more 
information to Cabinet members when he receives it.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to note 
the current position in relation to the building of 24 High Street, Wisbech and note the 
actions regarding 11-12 High Street, Wisbech.  
 
CAB61/23 ACCEPTANCE OF CAPITAL FUNDING FOR THE PROVISION OF DOMESTIC 

FOOD WASTE SERVICES 
 

Members considered the Acceptance of Capital Funding for the Provision of Domestic Food Waste 
Services report presented by Councillor Murphy. 
 
Councillor Murphy referred to the £826,815 grant funding available from Defra for weekly food 
waste services being rolled out nationally by Government from March 2026 and said this 
[...]
es going to market for these vehicles and 
materials at one time, there is the risk that the funding provided by Defra does not 
completely cover the costs of transitioning to this additional statutory waste service. 

6. Note that the New Burdens doctrine will be applied to the net costs of transitioning to 

Page 7



and providing the new service from March 2026. 
 
CAB62/23 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the draft 6-month Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
Councillor Hoy commented that as a matter of process she felt items should not appear on the 
agenda without Cabinet members knowing or approving them. She asked if the agenda could 
therefore be reviewed, and any oversights be corrected before the next meeting. Councillor Boden 
said it is a matter for Cabinet members to decide what is on the agenda, but both he and officers 
noted her comments.  
 
Councillor Mrs French said it is not on the Forward Plan but she hopes to bring forward a paper in 
respect of upgrading the signage at FDC-owned car parks.  
 
 
 
 
2.40 pm                     Chairman 

Page 8



Agenda Item 
No: 5  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  18 March 2024 

Report Title: Updated Rugby Playing Pitch Strategy 

 
 
Cover sheet: 
1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 For Cabinet to consider an updated playing pitch strategy (PPS) specifically 

for the sport of rugby in March.  This strategy can be used as an evidence 
document for local community rugby clubs when applying for funding.  

 
2 Key Issues 
2.1 March Bears rugby club in March has seen incredible growth in the past 5 

years, growing from a small club with an adult men’s team into a community 
club that has several senior teams, women’s rugby, youth rugby and walking 
rugby all taking place.   

2.2 Unfortunately, this growth in the number of people playing the sport in the 
town has not been matched with a similar increase in the size or quality of 
facilities that the Club can access. 

2.3 Fenland last had a PPS developed using Sport England grant funding in May 
2016. This playing pitch strategy covers many sports, including rugby, and is 
some 222 pages long. Ideally the whole document would be revised, however 
third-party financial support is not available for a piece of work that would cost 
in the region of £30,000. 

2.4 With significant change in the demand for rugby in March, it was considered 
reasonable to carry out a small piece of work to revise only the rugby section 
of the PPS.  This will allow local community rugby clubs to use the revised 
Rugby PPS as an evidence document when applying for grant support from 
organisations such as Sport England or the Rugby Football League.  

 
3 Recommendations 
3.1 That Cabinet adopts the recently developed Rugby Playing Pitch Strategy and 

that this is published alongside the Council’s current 2016 Playing Pitch 
Strategy as a supplemental document. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.fenland.gov.uk/media/16523/Fenland-Playing-Pitch-Strategy/pdf/Fenland_Playing_Pitch_Strategy_2016.pdf?m=1580894073677


Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY/16JAN24/01 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Alex Miscandlon, Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
 

Report Originator Phil Hughes  Head of Leisure Services 

Contact Officer Carol Pilson  Corporate Director 

Background Papers Rugby Playing Pitch Strategy (attached in schedule 1) 

 
 
 

1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
1.1 See cover sheet. 
 

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 See cover sheet. 
 

3 CONSULTATION 
3.1 Consultation has been undertaken as part of the Rugby PPS work with both 

March and Wisbech rugby clubs. 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 A whole PPS review was considered.  However, this would not be funded by a 

third party – Sport England funded the 2016 report – leaving all costs with 
FDC.  This was considered excessive so a review of only the rugby aspect of 
the PPS has been undertaken. 

 

5 IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Legal
[...]
ball plus the athletics club. However, there are significant MES deficits at the site for 
either club, so even if one sport was to re-locate from Elm Road, there would be a need to develop additional pitches on the site using the vacated area. 

 
4.5. The current situation cannot continue as it is already having a negative impact on rugby, football and athletics.  

 
4.6. Given the lack of capacity at Elm Road it is clear that at least one club needs to re-locate. The priority is the March Bears given their size and expected 

future growth. 
 

P
age 24



Agenda Item 
No: 6  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  18 March 2024 

Report Title: District-wide Armed Forces Military Covenant 
 

1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 To consider a proposal to sign an updated District-wide Armed Forces Military 

Covenant (AFC) as a commitment to current and legacy armed forces 
personnel living the Fenland District. 
 

2 Key Issues 
2.1 The Armed Forces Covenant (AFC) is a commitment to ensure those who 

serve, have served, and their families are treated fairly.  
2.2 It’s a mutual understanding of respect and support between the local authority 

and the armed forces community.  
2.3 The Council signed a community covenant 13 years ago which involves the 

County Council, District Councils, Police, Fire and the NHS and the existing 
covenant is seen as too vague and does not accurately represent and align 
with our remits as a local authority.  

2.4 Therefore, the main objectives in signing a new covenant as set out in 
Appendix A is to reaffirm our commitment. 

2.5 There are no additional resources needed in order to sign the AFC. 
 

3 Recommendations 
3.1  Cabinet is recommended to: 

• Approve the signing of the AFC as set out in Appendix A by Cllr Wallwork, 
the Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for the AFC. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Susan Wallwork – Portfolio Holder for Community, 

[...]
itects 
taking some 3 weeks to develop ‘massing plans’. Once in place a QS will be 
able to estimate development costs, and these will then be sense checked by 
a building firm. 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 That Cabinet notes the progress in relation to the building of 24 High in 

Wisbech High Street and notes the actions ongoing regarding the 
development of a viable option for 11-12 High Street, Wisbech. 

 

Agenda Item 
No: 7  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  18 March 2024 

Report Title: Wisbech High Street Update 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Wards Affected Medworth Ward  

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY21APR22/01 

 
 
Portfolio Holders 

Cllr Chris Seaton Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility 
   and Heritage 
Cllr Ian Benney  Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
Cllr Chris Boden Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
   Holder for Finance 

Report Originator  
 
Contact Officers 
 

Phil Hughes   Head of Service 
Mark Greenwood Head of Property, Assets and Major 
   Projects 
 
Paul Medd  Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole  Corporate Director and S151 Officer 
 

 
 
 

Page 34



DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN –  
Updated 07 March 2024 
 
(For any queries, please refer to the published forward plan) 
 
CABINET 

CABINET 
DATE 

ITEMS LEAD 
PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 
22 Apr 
2024 

1. Leisure Facility Strategy Cllr Miscandlon 
2. Investment Board Update & review of the 

Commercial & Investment Strategy  
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Benney 
Cllr Tierney 

3. Wisbech – Government Long Term Plan for 
Towns funding 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Hoy 

Cllr Tierney 
Cllr Wallwork 

4. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
5. Accommodation Review (with confidential 

appendices) 
Cllr Boden 

6. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 
(TBC) 

Cllr Seaton   
Cllr Hoy 

Cllr Tierney 
20 May 
2024 

1. To approve the award and appointment of 
the winning tender for the CCTV 
maintenance contract to commence with 
effect from 1 September 2024 and to agree 
that management of the contract is 
delegated to Peterborough City Council 

Cllr Wallwork 

2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
3. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 
Cllr Seaton   

Cllr Hoy 
Cllr Tierney 

17Jun 2024 1. Appointment to Outside Bodies Cllr Boden 
2. Grounds Maintenance Contract – Future 

Options 
Cllr Murphy 

3. Climate Change Action Plan Update Cllr Boden 
Cllr Tierney 

4. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
5. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 
Cllr Seaton   

Cllr Hoy 
Cllr Tierney 

15 Jul 2024 1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
2. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 
Cllr Seaton   

Cllr Hoy 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



CABINET 
DATE 

ITEMS LEAD 
PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 
Cllr Tierney 

TBC Aug 
2024 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
2. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 
Cllr Seaton   

Cllr Hoy 
Cllr Tierney 

30 Sep 
2024 

1. Investment Board Update Cllr Boden 
Cllr Benney 
Cllr Tierney 

2. RECAP Partnership Waste Strategy Review Cllr Tierney 
3. Fenland Transport Strategy Cllr Seaton 
4. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 
5. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 
Cllr Seaton   

Cllr Hoy 
Cllr Tierney 

 

TBC = To be confirmed 
 

Page 36



Agenda Item 
No: 10  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  18 March 2024 

Report Title: 
To approve to progress legal action for a Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO) utilising the Town and Country 
Planning Act powers for a long-term empty property in March 

This item comprises EXEMPT INFORMATION Appendix B which is not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 (as amended).  
 
Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
1.1 To understand the reasons why it is felt necessary to take legal action to 

CPO, Willow View, The Chase, March, PE15 9RJ in order to bring a long-term 
empty property back into use and address community concerns. 

 
2 Key Issues 
2.1 The Council has been unable to resolve bringing a long-term empty property 

at The Chase, March back into use for many years. This has included taking 
enforcement action and incurring costs in doing so. 

2.2 The property has been subject to community complaints with regard to Anti-
Social Behaviour as well as environmental concerns relating to its 
deterioration on a popular walkway in the town. 

2.3 Following referral to the Problem Properties Working Group all other powers 
to resolve the issues at the property and get it back into use would not help 
resolve the situation.  

2.4 This is predominantly because of the family not requesting probate from the 
late owner’s estate. 

2.5 The recommendation from the working group was that the property should be 
CPO as that will enable action to be taken to get the problems identified 
resolved. 

2.6 Legal assessment has confirmed that there is a good case for a CPO to be 
sought on the property. 

2.7 It is proposed that a CPO utilising a power available in the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 should be utilised to secure the CPO. 

2.8 If the CPO is secured, then the intentions will be to get the property back into 
use as well as recover the costs incurred by the Council through 
implementation of an agreed option which will include immediate disposal or 
refurbishment / redevelopment by the Council. This to be done in accordance 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



with the Council’s Asset Management approach, Commercial Investment 
Strategy and Procurement Policy. 

 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 That Cabinet resolves to make, seek confirmation of and implement a 

compulsory purchase order (CPO) pursuant to s226(1)(a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA) and the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 and 
all other enabling powers in relation to Willow View, The Chase, March. PE15 
9RJ (“the Property”) which is shown edged red on the plan attached to 
Appendix A, for the purposes of improvement. 

3.2 That the Cabinet resolves that the Council seek to acquire the Property 
whether compulsorily using the statutory powers or by voluntary agreement.  

3.3 That the Cabinet delegates authority to the Monitoring Officer and Corporate 
Director to:  
• To take all necessary steps to secure the preparation, making, and 

submission to the Secretary of State for confirmation and implementation of 
the CPO including (but not limited to); the publication and service of all 
statutory  notices; the investigation of and response to objections (including 
the negotiation and completion of any necessary agreement and 
undertaking in order to secure the removal of objections to the CPO); and 
the presentation of the Council's case at any public inquiry or via written 
representations and all other associated procedural steps . 

• To acquire the Property whether by voluntary agreement or compulsorily 
using the statutory powers section s226(1)(a) Town and County Planning 
Act 1990 and Acquisition of Land Act 1981  

• To determine the form and contents of the CPO and the statement of 
reasons accompanying the CPO and to finalise the same.  

• Take all appropriate actions for making amendments, modifications and 
deletions to the CPO and plan including updates and corrections to the draft 
as necessary to finalise and secure confirmation of the CPO. 

• Issue and serve any warrants to obtain possession of the Property once 
acquired following execution of a General Vesting Declaration or service of 
a Notice of Entry if it is necessary to obtain vacant possession. 

• Suspend or abandon the CPO proceedings or withdraw the CPO in relation 
to all or part of the Property. 

• Take necessary action to deal with all matters relating to the payment of 
statutory compensation including, where required, instituting, or defending 
proceedings. 

• Take all other necessary action to give effect to these recommendations. 
 
 
 

Page 38



Wards Affected March south 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden (Leader & Financ
[...]
trict Boundary

P
age 46

Cabinet 0324 CPO:  Appendix A



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Playing Pitch Strategy - Rugby Update 2023
	18 03 24 Cabinet Report - Updated Fenland Rugby Playing Pitch Strategy 2
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	5 IMPLICATIONS
	SCHEDULES


	Schedule 1 - Draft Rugby Playing Pitch Strategy
	1. Introduction and Context
	Background Context
	Methodology

	2. Review of existing Pitch Provision
	Overview of existing Grass Pitch Provision at Elm Road
	Future Growth – 2016 PPS

	3. Impact of the growth of March Bears RFC
	Grass Pitch
	Ancillary Facilities
	Facility Requirements
	Other Sporting Use of Elm Road
	Football
	Athletics


	4. Summary Conclusions and Recommendations


	6 District-wide Armed Forces Military Covenant
	Cabinet March 24 Military Covenant
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
	3 CONSULTATION
	4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	N/A
	5 IMPLICATIONS
	5.3
	5.4
	1.1
	2.1
	3.1
	4.1
	SCHEDULES

	Cabinet March 24 Appendix A AFC
	Fenland District Council
	Fenland District Council
	The Armed Forces Covenant
	Section 1: Principles of The Armed Forces Covenant
	Section 2: Demonstrating our Commitment




	7 Wisbech High Street Update
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations

	8 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan
	10 To approve to progress for a Compulsory Purchase Order utilising the Town & Country Planning Act powers for a long-term empty property in March
	Cabinet March 24 CPO
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	1 REASONS FOR EXEMPTION
	2 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDAT

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2024 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor 
C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs D Laws 
 
 
CAB63/23 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 26 February 2024 were approved and signed.  
 
CAB64/23 PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY - RUGBY UPDATE 2023 

 
Members considered the Updated Rugby Playing Pitch Strategy report presented by Councillor 
Miscandlon.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Miscandlon, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to 
adopt the recently developed Rugby Playing Pitch Strategy and that this is published 
alongside the Council’s current 2016 Playing Pitch Strategy as a supplemental document.  
 
CAB65/23 DISTRICT-WIDE ARMED FORCES MILITARY COVENANT 

 
Members considered the District-wide Armed Forces Military Covenant report presented by 
Councillor Wallwork.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wallwork, seconded by Councillor Miscandlon and AGREED to 
approve the signing of the Armed Forces Military Covenant.  
 
CAB66/23 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Wisbech High Street update report presented by Councillor Seaton. 
 
Councillor Seaton advised that in respect of 11-12 High Street, there is a change to the published 
report in that the architect’s design has changed from 12 one-bedroom flats to 16 one-bedroom 
flats.   
 
Councillor Tierney said that some people may be concerned at the idea of a building with 16 flats 
over the top in the middle of town. He like to stress the importance of putting a decent 
management system in place to ensure the area remains a nice place to live and there are no 
problems once the properties have tenants move in. Councillor Hoy responded that local policies 
can be put in place to control who moves into the Council’s premises. Councillor Seaton confirmed 
that the Council is in control of who will occupy the flats when completed and good management 
will be high on its list of priorities.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Hoy and AGREED to note the 
current position in relation to the building of 24 High Street, Wisbech and note the actions 



regarding the development of a viable option for 11-12 High Street, Wisbech.  
 
CAB67/23 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
The draft 6-month Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.  
 
CAB68/23 TO APPROVE TO PROGRESS FOR A COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 

UTILISING THE TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT POWERS FOR A LONG-
TERM EMPTY PROPERTY IN MARCH 
 

Members considered the report concerning proposed legal action for a Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) utilising the Town and Country Planning Act powers for a long-term empty property, 
Willow View, The Chase, March, presented by Councillor Hoy.  
 
Councillor Mrs French said she welcomes this action as it is something she has been working on 
for many years with officers and residents. The property was renovated in 2014/15 but totally 
vandalised after being left empty and the neighbours have suffered and been badly affected by 
incidents concerning this property.   
 
Councillor Miscandlon asked about the cost implications for the Council and Councillor Boden 
replied that the Council is covered as much as it can be under the legislation. 
 
Councillor Boden stated that he is not generally in favour of CPOs for residential properties as it is 
not for the Council to interfere in private property matters but sometimes it is as a last resort, which 
it clearly is in this case. The property came to his attention when he became Leader, which shows 
this is not a route that is taken immediately, but If no action is taken then the problem will continue. 
Therefore, taking the route of a CPO in this case is entirely appropriate and the Council is 
exercising its role properly.  
 
Councillor Hoy agreed with Councillor Boden; one of the first visits she made when she took on the 
housing portfolio over four years ago was to this property and hopefully positive progress can now 
be made.  
 
Presented by Councillor Hoy, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and AGREED to make, 
seek confirmation of and implement a compulsory purchase order (CPO) pursuant to 
s226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA) and the Acquisition of Land 
Act 1981 and all other enabling powers in relation to Willow View, The Chase, March, PE15 
9RJ (“the Property”) which is shown edged red on the plan attached to Appendix A for the 
purposes of improvement. 
 
And to resolve that the Council seek to acquire the Property whether compulsorily using 
the statutory powers or by voluntary agreement, and to delegate authority to the Minority 
Officer and Corporate Director:  
 

 To take all necessary steps to secure the preparation, making, and submission to the 
Secretary of State for confirmation and implementation of the CPO including (but not 
limited to), the publication and service of all statutory notices; the investigation of and 
response to objections (including the negotiation and completion of any necessary 
agreement and undertaking in order to secure the removal of objections to the CPO); 
and the presentation of the Council’s case at any public enquiry or via written 
representations and all other associated procedural steps. 

 To acquire the Property whether by voluntary agreement or compulsorily using the 
statutory powers section s226(1)(a) Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 
Acquisition of Land Act 1981. 

 To determine the form and contents of the CPO and the statement of reasons 



accompanying the CPO and to finalise the same. 

 Take all appropriate actions for making amendments, modifications and deletions to the 
CPO and plan including updates and corrections to the draft as necessary to finalise and 
secure confirmation of the CPO. 

 Issue and serve any warrants to obtain possession of the Property once acquired 
following execution of a General Vesting Declaration or service of a Notice of Entry if it 
is necessary to obtain vacant possession. 

 Suspend or abandon the CPO proceedings or withdraw the CPO in relation to all or part 
of the Property. 

 Take necessary action to deal with all matters relating to the payment of statutory 
compensation including, where required, instituting, or defending proceedings. 

 Take all other necessary action to give effect to these recommendations.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.20 pm                     Chairman 


